Resolution No 2014-15: 158

By Member of the Board Commissioner Powell

Whereas, Jennifer Fletcher was a tenured teacher with the Rochester City School District who failed to renew her certification, rendering her ineligible to hold a tenured teaching position; and

Whereas, the Board of Education found probable cause to bring Charges under New York Education Law against Ms. Fletcher on May 27, 2014; and

Whereas, Ms. Fletcher failed to request a hearing pursuant to New York Education Law; and

Whereas, the Board deemed Ms. Fletcher to have waived her right to a hearing at the June 23, 2014 Board meeting and notified Ms. Fletcher that the Board would vote to affix a penalty; therefore be it

Resolved, that the person listed below is **terminated** from the position shown and as of the effective date indicated.

Name	Tenure Area (Description) or Job Title	Effective Date
Fletcher, Jennifer	Art	September 9, 2014

Seconded by Member of the Board Commissioner Evans Adopted 5-0 with Vice President Elliott and Commissioner Cruz absent

Resolution No 2014-15: 159

By Member of the Board Commissioner Powell

Whereas, Keniel Simpson was a tenured teacher with the Rochester City School District who failed to renew his certification, rendering him ineligible to hold a tenured teaching position; and

Whereas, the Board of Education found probable cause to bring Charges under New York Education Law against Mr. Simpson on May 27, 2014; and

Whereas, Mr. Simpson failed to request a hearing pursuant to New York Education Law; and

Whereas, the Board deemed Mr. Simpson to have waived his right to a hearing at the June 23, 2014 Board meeting and notified Mr. Simpson at the Board would vote to affix a penalty; therefore be it

Resolved, that the person listed below is **terminated** from the position shown and as of the effective date indicated.

Tenure Area (Description) or

Job Title Effective Date Name

Simpson, Keniel **English** September 9, 2014

Seconded by Member of the Board Commissioner Evans Adopted 5-0 with Vice President Elliott and Commissioner Cruz absent

> **Resolution No 2014-15:** 160

By Member of the Board Commissioner Powell

Name

Whereas, Luz Soto was a tenured teacher with the Rochester City School District who failed to renew her certification, rendering her ineligible to hold a tenured teaching position; and

Whereas, the Board of Education found probable cause to bring Charges under New York Education Law against Ms. Soto on May 27, 2014; and

Whereas, Ms. Soto failed to request a hearing pursuant to New York Education Law; and

Whereas, the Board deemed Ms. Soto to have waived her right to a hearing at the June 23, 2014 Board meeting and notified Ms. Soto that the Board would vote to affix a penalty; therefore be it

Resolved, that the person listed below is terminated from the position shown and as of the effective date indicated.

> Tenure Area (Description) or **Job Title Effective Date**

September 9, 2014 Soto, Luz Foreign Language

Seconded by Member of the Board Commissioner Evans Adopted 5-0 with Vice President Elliott and Commissioner Cruz absent

Resolution No 2014-15: 161

By Member of the Board Commissioner Powell

Resolved, that the Board of Education hereby accepts the retirement of teacher Richard D. Wolf effective December 26, 2014.

Seconded by Member of the Board Commissioner Evans Adopted 5-0 with Vice President Elliott and Commissioner Cruz absent